SECURED PROMISSORY NOTE

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, RHODIUM 2.0 LLC, a Delaware limited liability company 
(hereinafter, the “Borrower”), promises to pay to the order of CHRISTOPHER BLACKERBY, 
an individual (hereinafter, the “Creditor”) the principal sum of FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY-
FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100S DOLLARS ($525,000.00) (the “Principal Amount), which 
Principal Amount and Accrued Interest (as hereinafter defined) shall be due and payable upon the
terms and conditions set forth in this Secured Promissory Note (hereinafter, this “Note”).

The amounts owing hereunder are secured as set forth in that certain Security Agreement

[...]

BLACKERBY, an individual (hereinafter, the “Creditor”), in consideration of Creditor extending 
credit to the Grantor pursuant to and subject to the terms and conditions set forth in that certain 
Secured Promissory Note of even date herewith in the original principal amount of FIVE 
HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100S DOLLARS ($525,000.00) executed 
by the Borrower and delivered to the Creditor, together with any modifications, extensions, 
renewals, additions, substitutions, or replacements thereof (collectively, the “Note”). In 
consideration therefor, the Grantor grants the Creditor as security for the indebtedness evidenced